

Nos. 20-1112, 20-1186

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO
Petitioner**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent**

and

**T-MOBILE USA, INC.
Intervenor**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-3757

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel
ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel
RUTH E. BURDICK
*Acting Deputy Associate
General Counsel*
DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS)	
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO)	
)	
Petitioner)	Nos. 20-1112, 20-1186
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case Nos.
Respondent)	14-CA-155249 et al.
and)	
)	
T-MOBILE USA, INC.)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact	2
A. The Employer’s Wichita call center	2
B. The Employer’s written policies	3
C. Email practices at the Wichita call center	5
D. The Union’s organizing campaign; employee Chelsea Befort sends union-related emails to her coworkers; the Employer reprimands Befort and announces new workplace rules	6
E. The Union files unfair-labor-practice charges	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and Orders	10
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	13
Argument.....	14
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Employer did not violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by reprimanding Befort for sending union-related emails.....	14
A. An employer generally does not violate the Act by restricting the use of its proprietary email system, absent proof of discrimination	14
B. The Employer did not discriminate along Section 7 lines or treat emails of a similar character disparately	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's related findings that the Employer did not violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by promulgating or maintaining new workplace rules	25
A. The Employer did not promulgate its new workplace rules in response to protected union activity	26
B. Reasonable employees would not interpret the Employer's new workplace rules as restricting protected conduct	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AdvancePierre Foods, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 133, 2018 WL 3495120 (July 19, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , 966 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Argos USA, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 26, 2020 WL 591742 (Feb. 5, 2020).....	28
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017)	27-29
* <i>Caesars Entm't</i> , 368 NLRB No. 143, 2019 WL 6896714 (Dec. 16, 2019) ..	10-11, 14-17, 21-22, 29
<i>CCI Ltd. P'ship v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Fleming Cos.</i> , 336 NLRB 192 (2001), <i>enforcement denied in part</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003)	19-20
<i>Flying Food Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Gallup Am. Coal Co.</i> , 32 NLRB 823 (1941), <i>enforced</i> , 131 F.2d 665 (10th Cir. 1942)	20
<i>Guard Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1402 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 722 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Jensen Enters., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003)	19
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	18
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	26
<i>MEK Arden, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 109, 2017 WL 3229289 (July 25, 2017), <i>enforced</i> , 755 F. App'x 12 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Oberthur Techs. of Am.</i> , 362 NLRB 1820 (2015), <i>enforced</i> , 865 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Purple Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1050 (2014)	9-10, 15, 17, 21
* <i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced in part and remanded in part sub nom.</i> <i>Guard Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15-21, 24-25
<i>Rest. Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Ruisi v. NLRB</i> , 856 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 25, 29
<i>Stowe Spinning Co.</i> , 70 NLRB 614 (1946), <i>affirmed</i> , 336 U.S. 226 (1949), <i>reversing</i> 165 F.2d 609 (4th Cir. 1947)	18
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United Steel Workers Int'l Union, Local 14300-12 v. NLRB</i> , 807 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 11, 14-16, 20, 22, 27-28
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 14-15, 19, 22, 25-27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	13, 17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
